Mutual funds that invest in fixed income securities such as bonds and money market instruments are sensitive to changes in interest rates. An
increase in prevailing interest rates will generally cause the value of fixed income securities to decline, while a decrease in such rates will
generally cause the value of such securities to increase. Accordingly, the portion of a fund that is invested in fixed income securities will reflect
this inverse relationship between interest rates and the price of securities. In addition, the longer the time to maturity of a particular debt
instrument, the greater price volatility a fund will have.

The portfolio managers review each Fund’s overall interest rate sensitivity as part of the ongoing investment management process.

As at June 30, 2011, had market interest rates increased or decreased by 1 percent, with all other variables held constant, the Net Assets of the
following Funds would have increased or decreased by approximately:

Fund
Less than 1

year
($ 000’s)

1 – 5
years

($ 000’s)

Greater
than 5 years

($ 000’s)

Total

($ 000’s)

Impact to Net Assets
with 1% change in

Interest Rates

Impact to Net Assets
with 1% change in

Interest Rates
($ 000’s) (%)

imaxx Money Market Fund 3,087 - - 3,087 7 0.24
imaxx Canadian Balanced Fund 59 443 836 1,338 86 6.40

Fund
Less than 1

year
($ 000’s)

1 – 5
years

($ 000’s)

Greater
than 5 years

($ 000’s)

Total

($ 000’s)

Impact to Net Assets
with 1% change in

Interest Rates
($ 000’s)

Impact to Net Assets
with 1% change in

Interest Rates
(%)

imaxx Canadian Bond Fund 6,708 28,223 67,247 102,178 6,422 6.27
imaxx Canadian Dividend Fund 185 - - 185 - 0.21
imaxx Canadian Fixed Pay Fund 3,223 9,013 23,093 35,329 2,181 6.16
imaxx Canadian Equity Growth
Fund 748 - - 748

2 0.22

Certain Funds that invest in underlying mutual funds are exposed to indirect interest rate risk in the event that the underlying mutual funds
invest in fixed income securities.

89

As at December 31, 2010 had market interest rates increased or decreased by 1 percent, with all other variables held constant, the Net Assets of
the following Funds would have increased or decreased by approximately:

Fund
Less than 1

year
($ 000’s)

1 – 5
years

($ 000’s)

Greater than
5 years

($ 000’s)

Total

($ 000’s)

Impact to Net Assets
with 1% change in

Interest Rates

Impact to Net Assets